

Case No. S270798

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LAW FINANCE GROUP, LLC,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

SARAH PLOTT KEY,
Defendant and Respondent.

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. B305790

From an Order Vacating an Arbitration Award
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. 19STCP04251
Honorable Rafael A. Ongkeko

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*Margaret M. Grignon (SBN 76621)
Anne M. Grignon (SBN 230355)
GRIGNON LAW FIRM LLP
3780 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90806
Telephone: 562.285.3171
Facsimile: 562.453.3571
mgrignon@grignonlawfirm.com
agrignon@grignonlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
SARAH PLOTT KEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
I. INTRODUCTION	7
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT	10
A. Section 1288.2’s 100-Day Time Limit Is Not Jurisdictional In The Fundamental Sense Of Depriving A Court Of Power To Act	11
B. The Time To File Key’s Response Seeking Vacatur Was Equitably Tolloed To The Date Of Its Filing	16
1. Equitable Tolling Applies To Section 1288.2	17
2. Key Raised Her Entitlement To Equitable Relief As An Issue In The Trial Court And The Court Of Appeal	19
3. The Reliance Of Key’s Counsel On Lender’s Agreement Was Objectively Reasonable	20
C. Lender Is Equitably Estopped To Assert Section 1288.2’s 100-Day Time Limit	25
1. Equitable Tolling And Equitable Estoppel Are Distinct Doctrines—But Equitable Estoppel Also Applies To Section 1288.2	25
2. Under The Undisputed Facts, Lender Is Estopped From Asserting Section 1288.2’s 100-Day Time Limit	27
D. Because The Loan Agreement Is Entirely Illegal, Void And Unenforceable, The Arbitration Award Enforcing The Illegal Contract Cannot Be Confirmed.....	30

1.	Arbitration Awards Enforcing Entirely Illegal Contracts Cannot Be Confirmed	30
2.	The Loan Agreement Is Entirely Illegal, Void And Unenforceable And Its Illegality May Be Raised At Any Time	32
E.	When A Petition To Confirm Is Filed Within 100 Days Of Service Of The Award, Section 1290.6 Supersedes Section 1288.2's 100-Day Time Limit.....	34
F.	Lender Has Forfeited Any Argument That The Trial Court Was Required To Independently Review The Evidence De Novo	37
III.	CONCLUSION.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	39
	PROOF OF SERVICE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abers v. Rohr</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 1199	16, 23, 26
<i>All Points Traders, Inc. v. Barrington Associates</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 723	31
<i>Atwater Elementary School Dist. v. Cal. Dept. of General Services</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 227	27
<i>Battuello v. Battuello</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 842.....	27
<i>Cal. Correctional Peace Officers Assn. v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1133.....	13
<i>Coordinated Construction, Inc. v. Canoga Big “A,” Inc.</i> (1965) 238 Cal.App.2d 313	23, 36
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 545....	13
<i>DeMello v. Souza</i> (1973) 36 Cal.App.3d 79.....	23
<i>Douglass v. Serenvision, Inc.</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 376	23
<i>Elden v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 1497	23, 24
<i>Eternity Investments, Inc. v. Brown</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 739	23, 24, 36
<i>Hollister Convalescent Hosp., Inc. v. Rico</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 660	13
<i>Kabran v. Sharp Memorial Hosp.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 330	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lantzy v. Centex Homes</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 363	25, 26, 27
<i>Leasequip, Inc. v. Dapeer</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 394	27
<i>Lewis & Queen v. N. M. Ball Sons</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 141.....	34
<i>Loving & Evans v. Blick</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 603.....	30, 31, 33
<i>Louret v. Seyfarth</i> (1972) 22 Cal.App.3d 841	24
<i>Maynard v. Brandon</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 364.....	25

<i>McMackin v. Ehrheart</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 128	27
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1	30, 31, 32
<i>Oaktree Capital Management, L.P. v. Bernard</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 60	23
<i>Pearson Dental Supplies, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 665.....	32
<i>Poster v. Southern Cal. Rapid Transit Dist.</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 266	13
<i>Richey v. AutoNation, Inc.</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 909	31, 32
<i>Rivera v. Shivers</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 82	23
<i>Saint Francis Memorial Hosp. v. State Dept. of Public Health</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 710.....	16, 17, 18, 24
<i>Saint Francis Memorial Hosp. v. State Dept. of Public Health</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 965.....	24
<i>Samuels v. Mix</i> (1999) 22 Cal.4th 1	13
<i>Santa Monica College Faculty Assn. v. Santa Monica Community College Dist.</i> (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 538.....	16, 23
<i>Shepherd v. Greene</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 989	24
<i>So. Cal. Pipe Trades Dist. Council No. 16 v. Merritt</i> (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 530	24, 27
<i>Soni v. SimpleLayers, Inc.</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 1071	23
<i>South Bay Radiology Medical Associates v. W.M. Asher, Inc.</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 1074	33
<i>Steinhart v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1298	27
<i>Trabuco Highlands Community Assn. v. Head</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1183.....	24

Statutes

Business and Professions Code, § 7031 32

Code of Civil Procedure, § 473, subd. (b) 25

Code of Civil Procedure, § 659 14

Code of Civil Procedure, § 659, subd. (b) 13

Code of Civil Procedure, § 659a 13

Code of Civil Procedure, § 660 14

Code of Civil Procedure, § 660, subd. (c)..... 12, 15

Code of Civil Procedure, § 998 13

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1005, subd. (b) 22, 28

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1013 13

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1285.6. 15

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1285.8 15

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1286 14, 15

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1286.4, subd. (a) 14

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1286.4, subd. (b) 14, 15

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1288.2*passim*

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1290.6*passim*

Financial Code, § 22306..... 7

Financial Code, § 22309..... 7

Financial Code, § 22750, subd. (a) 7, 30, 32

Government Code, § 18671.1..... 13

Rules

California Rules of Court, rule 3.1332(d) 21
